Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC! United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY	
Name of conveying party(ies): U.S. Bank National Association	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No
☐ Individual(s)	General Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) January 14, 2003 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Release of Security Interest	Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Delaware Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
 Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) 	I Identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,350,845; 2,486,990
Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Emily L. Schonbraun	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: <u>Willkie Farr & Gallagher, LLP</u> Street Address: 787 Seventh Avenue	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 55 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: <u>New York</u>	8. Payment Information:
State: <u>NY</u> Zip: <u>10019</u> Phone Number: <u>212-728-8771</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Fax Number: 212-728-8111	b. Deposit Account Number 232405
Email Address: eschonbraun@willkie.com	Authorized User Name Willkie Farr & Gallagher
9. Signature: Signature Emily Schonbraun	March 22, 2005 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3
Name of Person Signing	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK REEL: 003072 FRAME: 0913

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks is made as of Tanuary 14, 2003, by U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as trustee (the "Trustee") under the Indenture, dated as of March 28, 2002, among Penton Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Penton"), certain subsidiaries of Penton (collectively, the "Grantors"), and the Trustee.

WHEREAS, in connection with (a) the Indenture and (b) the Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of March 28, 2002 (the "Security Agreement"), among Penton, the Grantors, and the Trustee, one of the Grantors, Internet World Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), granted a security interest in its property described in the Security Agreement, which property includes the Company's Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and all extensions, renewals, reissues, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of such property listed on Exhibit A (collectively, the "Company Trademark Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Trustee does hereby release and discharge the security interest, liens, and all other rights it may have in the Company Trademark Collateral granted to it by the Company pursuant to the Security Agreement and which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks on behalf of the Trustee as of the date first written above.

> U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION. as Trustee

By: Roci- Clase Rocerberg

Name: Loki- Anne Rosenberg

Title: Assistant Vice President

CLI-1280772v4

TRADEMARK REEL: 003072 FRAME: 0914

EXHIBIT A

REGISTRATION NO. TRADEMARK

2350845 ISPCON

2486990 ISPCON

RECORDED: 03/22/2005

TRADEMARK . □3
REEL: 003072 FRAME: 0915